PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
CITY OF TEMECULA AND WESTERN AUDIO VISUAL

CONFERENCE ROOM AUDIOVISUAL EQUIPMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and effective as of May 11, 2021, between the City of
Temecula , a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City"), and Western Audio
Visual, a Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). In consideration of the mutual
covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM

This Agreement shall commence on May 11, 2021 and shall remain and continue in
effect until tasks described herein are completed, but in no event later than May 10, 2022,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

The City may, upon mutual agreement, extend the contract for one (1) additional one (1)
year term. In no event shall the contract be extended beyond May 10, 2023.

2. PURCHASE AND SALE OF EQUIPMENT

On and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the
Agreement Documents, Contractor agrees to manufacture, sell and install for the City
audiovisual equipment as more particularly described in Exhibit A, Description of Equipment
and/or Scope of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth in full
(hereafter "Equipment").

3. PURCHASE / INSTALLATION PRICE

The Purchase Price which City agrees to pay to Contractor for the Equipment and
Installation' is Eighty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Thirty-Six
cents ($84,295.36). The Purchase Price is final and shall be paid by City to Contractor in
accordance with the following schedule (Exhibit B):

The City Manager may approve additional work up to ten percent (10%) of the amount of the
Agreement as approved by City Council. Any additional work in excess of this amount shall be
approved by the City Council.

4.  SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall manufacture and install the equipment as described in the Scope of
Work. Contractor shall provide and furnish all labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable
equipment and all utility and transportation services required for the Work. All of said Work to
be performed and materials to be furnished for the Work shall be in strict accordance with the
specifications set forth in the Scope of Work. The Work shall be completed within the time set
forth in the Scope of Work. Contractor shall not commence the Work until such time as directed
by the City. The Contractor will also provide warranty service, the terms of which are described
in Exhibit C, Extended Warranty, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth in
full.

04/08/2021



5. PREVAILING WAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1773 of the Labor Code of the State of
California, the City Council has obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the
general rate for holiday and overtime work in this locality for each craft, classification, or type of
workman needed to execute this Agreement from the Director of the Department of Industrial
Relations. Copies may be obtained from the California Department of Industrial Relations
Internet website at http://www.dir.ca.gov. Contractor shall provide a copy of prevailing wage
rates to any staff or sub-contractor hired, and shall pay the adopted prevailing wage rates as a
minimum. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Sections 1720, 1725.5, 1771.1(a),
1773.8, 1775, 1776, 1777.5, 1777.6, and 1813 of the Labor Code. Pursuant to the provisions of
1775 of the Labor Code, Contractor shall forfeit to the City, as a penalty, the sum of $200.00 for
each calendar day, or portion thereof, for each laborer, worker, or mechanic employed, paid
less than the stipulated prevailing rates for any work done under this Agreement, by him or by
any subcontractor under him, in violation of the provisions of the Agreement. This project, work,
or service will be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of
Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.4.

6. REGISTRATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Registration with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) is mandatory as a
condition for bidding, providing certain services, and working on a public works project as
specified in Labor Code Section 1771.1(a). Contractor and any subcontractors must be
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations to be qualified to bid, or provide a
proposal and/or time and material quote or be listed in a bid, proposal or quote, subject to the
requirements of Public Contract Code Section 4104; or engage in the performance of any
contract that is subject to Labor Code Section 1720 et seq., unless currently registered and
qualified to perform public work pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5. Contractor and
subcontractors will be required to provide proof of registration with the DIR. For more
information regarding registration with the Department of Industrial Relations, refer to
http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html!

7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF VENDOR

Contractor makes the following representations and warranties to City:

a. Authority and Consents. Contractor has the right, power, legal capacity
and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement. No approvals or
consents of any persons are necessary in connection with Contractor's execution, delivery,
installation and performance of this Agreement, except for such as have been obtained on or
prior to the date hereof. The execution, delivery, installation and performance of this Agreement
by Contractor have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Contractor and
constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of Contractor, enforceable against Contractor
in accordance with their respective terms.

b. Title and Operating Condition. Contractor has good and marketable title
to all of the Equipment manufactured and installed. All of the Equipment are free and clear of
any restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment, and City will acquire absolute title to
all of the Equipment free and clear of mortgages, liens, pledges, charges, encumbrances,
equities, claims, covenants, conditions and restrictions except for such as may be created or
granted by City. All of the Equipment are in good operating condition, are free of any defects,
and are in conformity with the specifications, descriptions, representations and warranties set

04/08/2021



forth in the Agreement Documents. Contractor is aware the City is purchasing the Equipment
for use as audiovisual equipment and that City is relying on Contractor's warranties that the
Equipment is fit for this purpose and the ordinary purposes for which the Equipment is normally
used.

C. Full Disclosure. None of the representations and warranties made by
Contractor in this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact, or
omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

8.  PERFORMANCE

Contractor shall faithfully and competently exercise the ordinary skill and competence of
members of their profession. Contractor shall employ all generally accepted standards and
practices utilized by persons engaged in providing similar services as are required of Contractor
hereunder in meeting its obligations under this Agreement.

9. CITY APPROVAL

All labor, materials, tools, equipment, and services shall be furnished and work
performed and completed subject to the approval of the City or its authorized representatives,
and the quality of the workmanship shall be guaranteed for one year from date of acceptance.
City shall inspect the Equipment at the time and place of delivery. Such inspection may include
reasonable tests and use of the Equipment by City. If, in the determination of City, the
Equipment fails to conform to the Agreement IN ANY MANNER OR RESPECT, City shall so
notify Contractor within ten (10) days of delivery of the Equipment to City. Failing such notice,
the Equipment shall be deemed accepted by City as of the date of receipt.

10.  TIME OF DELIVERY

The date and time of delivery of the Equipment shall be on or before August 30, 2021
11. PLACE OF DELIVERY

The Equipment shall be delivered to this location:

Temecula City Hall
41000 Main Street
Temecula, CA 92590

12. REJECTION

In the event of such notice of non-conformity by City pursuant to the section entitled “City
Approval” City may, at its option, (1) reject the whole of the Equipment and Installation, (2)
accept the whole of the Equipment and Installation, or (3) accept any commercial unit or units of
the Equipment and reject the remainder or the Installation. The exercise of any of the above
options shall be "without prejudice" and with full reservation of any rights and remedies of City
attendant upon a breach. In the event of such notice and election by City, City agrees to comply
with all reasonable instructions of Contractor and, in the event that expenses are incurred by
City in following such instructions, Contractor shall indemnify City in full for such expenses.

13. NO REPLACEMENT OF CURE

04/08/2021



This Agreement calls for strict compliance. Contractor expressly agrees that both the
Equipment and Installation tendered and the tender itself will conform fully to the terms and
conditions of the Agreement on the original tender. In the event of rejection by City of the whole
of the Equipment or any part thereof pursuant to the Section entitled “Rejection” City may, but is
not required to, accept any substitute performance from Vendor or engage in subsequent efforts
to affect a cure of the original tender by Contractor.

14. INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, protect and hold harmless the City of
Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or the Successor Agency to the
Temecula Redevelopment Agency, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers from and
against any and all claims, demands, losses, defense costs or expenses, including attorney fees
and expert witness fees, or liability of any kind or nature which the City of Temecula, Temecula
Community Services District, and/or the Successor Agency to the Temecula Redevelopment
Agency, its officers, agents, employees or volunteers may sustain or incur or which may be
imposed upon them for injury to or death of persons, or damage to property arising out of
Contractor's negligent or wrongful acts or omissions arising out of or in any way related to the
performance or non-performance of this Agreement, excepting only liability arising out of the
negligence of the City of Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or the
Successor Agency to the Temecula Redevelopment Agency.

15. AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

a. This Agreement includes the following documents, which are by this
reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof: Exhibit A, Description of Equipment
and/or Scope of Work, Exhibit B, Payment Rates and Schedule, and Exhibit C, Extended
Warranty.

b. In the event any term or condition of the Agreement Documents conflicts
with or is contradictory to any term or condition of the Agreement, the terms and conditions of
this Agreement are controlling.

C. In the event of a conflict in terms between this Agreement, the Request
for Proposal (RFP) and/or the Contractor’s response to the RFP, this Agreement shall prevail
over the RFP and the Contractor’s response to the RFP, and the RFP shall prevail over the
Contractor’s response to the RFP.

16. DEFAULT OF CONTRACTOR

a. The Contractor’s failure to comply with the provisions of this Agreement
shall constitute a default. In the event the Contractor is in default for cause under the terms of
this Agreement, the City shall have no obligation or duty to continue compensating Contractor
for any work performed after the date of default and can terminate this Agreement immediately
by written notice to the Contractor. If such failure by the Contractor to make progress in the
performance of work hereunder arises out of causes beyond the Contractor’s control, and
without fault or negligence of the Contractor, it shall not be considered a default.

b. If the City Manager or his delegate determines the Contractor is in default
in the performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, it shall service the
Contractor with written notice of the default. The Contractor shall have ten (10) days after
service upon it of said notice in which to cure the default by rendering a satisfactory
performance. In the event the Contractor fails to cure its default within such period of time, the

04/08/2021



City shall have the right, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, to terminate this
Agreement without further notice and without prejudice to any other remedy to which it may be
entitled at law, in equity or under this Agreement.

17. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against
claims for injuries to persons or damages to property, which may arise from or in connection
with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, its agents, representatives, or
employees.

a. Minimum Scope of Insurance. Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability form No. CG
00 01 11 85 or 88.

2) Insurance Services Office Business Auto Coverage form CA 00 01 06
92 covering Automobile Liability, code 1 (any auto). If the Contractor owns no automobiles, a
non-owned auto endorsement to the General Liability policy described above is acceptable.

3) Worker's Compensation insurance as required by the State of
California and Employer's Liability Insurance. If the Contractor has no employees while
performing under this Agreement, worker's compensation insurance is not required, but
Contractor shall execute a declaration that it has no employees.

b. Minimum Limits of Insurance. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than:

1) General Liability: One million ($1,000,000) per occurrence for
bodily injury, personal injury and property damage. If Commercial General Liability Insurance or
other form with a general aggregate limit is used, either the general aggregate limit shall apply
separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required
occurrence limit.

2) Automobile Liability: One million ($1,000,000) per accident for
bodily injury and property damage.

3) Worker's Compensation as required by the State of California;
Employer's Liability: One million dollars ($1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury or disease.

b. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. Any deductibles or self-insured
retentions shall not exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($25,000).

C. Other Insurance Provisions. The general liability and automobile liability
policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1) The City of Temecula, the Temecula Community Services District,
the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Temecula, their officers, officials, employees and
volunteers are to be covered as insured’'s, as respects: liability arising out of activities
performed by or on behalf of the Consultant; products and completed operations of the
Consultant; premises owned, occupied or used by the Consultant; or automobiles owned,
leased, hired or borrowed by the Consultant. The coverage shall contain no special limitations
on the scope of protection afforded to the City of Temecula, the Temecula Community Services
District, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Temecula, their officers, officials, employees
or volunteers.

2) For any claims related to this project, the Consultant's insurance
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City of Temecula, the Temecula
Community Services District, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Temecula, their

04/08/2021



officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insured maintained by the
City of Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or Redevelopment Agency of
the City of Temecula, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers shall be excess of the
Consultant's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

3) Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the
policies including breaches of warranties shall not affect coverage provided to the City of
Temecula, the Temecula Community Services District, and the Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Temecula, their officers, officials, employees or volunteers.

4) The Contractor's insurance shall apply separately to each insured
against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's
liability.

5) Each insurance policy required by this agreement shall be

endorsed to state: should the policy be canceled before the expiration date the issuing insurer
will endeavor to mail thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the City.

6) If insurance coverage is canceled or, reduced in coverage or in
limits the Contractor shall within two (2) business days of notice from insurer phone, fax, and/or
notify the City via certified mail, return receipt requested of the changes to or cancellation of the

policy.
d. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a

current A.M. Best rating of A-VIl or better, unless otherwise acceptable to the City. Self
insurance shall not be considered to comply with these insurance requirements.

e. Verification of Coverage. Contractor shall furnish the City with original
endorsements effecting coverage required by this clause. The endorsements are to be signed
by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. The endorsements are to
be on forms provided by the City. All endorsements are to be received and approved by the
City before work commences. As an alternative to the City's forms, the Contractor's insurer may
provide complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements
affecting the coverage required by these specifications.

18.  SURVIVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANATIES

All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties contained in
this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery, installation and performance of this
Agreement.

19. LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES

The Contractor shall keep itself informed of all local, State and Federal ordinances, laws
and regulations which in any manner affect those employed by it or in any way affect the
performance of its service pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor shall at all times observe
and comply with all such ordinances, laws and regulations. The City, and its officers and
employees, shall not be liable at law or in equity occasioned by failure of the Contractor to
comply with this section.

20. PROHIBITED INTEREST

No officer, or employee of the City of Temecula shall have any financial interest, direct or
indirect, in this Agreement, the proceeds thereof, the Contractor, or Contractor's sub-contractors

04/08/2021



for this project, during his/her tenure or for one year thereafter. The Contractor hereby warrants
and represents to the City that no officer or employee of the City of Temecula has any interest,
whether contractual, non-contractual, financial or otherwise, in this transaction, or in the
business of the Contractor or Contractor's sub-contractors on this project. Contractor further
agrees to notify the City in the event any such interest is discovered whether or not such interest
is prohibited by law or this Agreement.

21.  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

a. Contractor is and shall at all times remain as to the City a wholly
independent contractor. The personnel performing the services under this Agreement on behalf
of Contractor shall at all times be under Contractor's exclusive direction and control. Neither
City nor any of its officers, employees, agents, or volunteers shall have control over the conduct
of Contractor or any of Contractor's officers, employees, or agents except as set forth in this
Agreement. Contractor shall not at any time or in any manner represent that it or any of its
officers, employees or agents are in any manner officers, employees or agents of the City.
Contractor shall not incur or have the power to incur any debt, obligation or liability whatever
against City, or bind City in any manner.

b. No employee benefits shall be available to Contractor in connection with
the performance of this Agreement. Except for the fees paid to Contractor as provided in the
Agreement, City shall not pay salaries, wages, or other compensation to Contractor for
performing services hereunder for City. City shall not be liable for compensation or
indemnification to Contractor for injury or sickness arising out of performing services hereunder.

22, ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign the performance of this Agreement, nor any part thereof,
nor any monies due hereunder, without prior written consent of the City. Upon termination of
this Agreement, Contractor's sole compensation shall be payment for actual services performed
up to, and including, the date of termination or as may be otherwise agreed to in writing
between the City Council and the Contractor.

23. NOTICES

Any notices which either party may desire to give to the other party under this
Agreement must be in writing and may be given either by (i) personal service, (i) delivery by a
reputable document delivery service, such as but not limited to, Federal Express, that provides
a receipt showing date and time of delivery, or (iii) mailing in the United States Mail, certified
mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the address of the party as set
forth below or at any other address as that party may later designate by Notice. Notice shall be
effective upon delivery to the addresses specified below or on the third business day following
deposit with the document delivery service or United States Mail as provided above.

Mailing Address:  City of Temecula
Attn: City Manager
41000 Main Street
Temecula, CA 92590

To Consultant: Western Audio Visual

Steve M. Hollingsworth
1592 Batavia St. Suite 2,

04/08/2021



Orange, CA 92867
GOVERNING LAW

The City and Contractor understand and agree that the laws of the State of California
shall govern the rights, obligations, duties and liabilities of the parties to this Agreement and
also govern the interpretation of this Agreement. Any litigation concerning this Agreement shall
take place in the municipal, superior, or federal district court with geographic jurisdiction over
the City of Temecula. In the event such litigation is filed by one party against the other to
enforce its rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party, as determined by the Court's
judgment, shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and litigation expenses for the relief
granted.

24, ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties relating to the
obligations of the parties described in this Agreement. All prior or contemporaneous
agreements, understandings, representations and statements, oral or written, are merged into
this Agreement and shall be of no further force or effect. Each party is entering into this
Agreement based solely upon the representations set forth herein and upon each party's own
independent investigation of any and all facts such party deems material.

25. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT

The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of Contractor warrants and
represents that he or she has the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
Contractor and has the authority to bind Contractor to the performance of its obligations
hereunder. The City Manager is authorized to enter into an amendment on behalf of the City to
make the following non-substantive modifications to the agreement: (a) name changes; (b)
extension of time; (c) non-monetary changes in scope of work; (d) agreement termination.

04/08/2021



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the

day and year first above written.

CITY OF TEMECULA

By:

Maryann Edwards, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:

Randi Johl, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney

Western Audio Visual

(Two Signatures of corporate officers required unle§\corporate
documents authorize only one person to sign the agreement on
behalf of the corporation.)

<

ASEfolC -

Jay Schél{n, CFO

By: Cﬂ'f!ﬂﬂﬂ’}f&/ L~

Catherine Schellin, President

CONTRACTOR

Western Audio Visual

Steve M. Hollingsworth

1592 Batavia St, Suite 2, Orange, CA 92867

(714)637-7272

(714)637-7330

steveh@wavi.com

City Purchasing Mgr.
Initials and Date:
MSYy  05-03-2021

04/08/2021



EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT AND/OR SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall purchase and instail ALL items described in Exhibit B, Payment Rates and
Schedule, and provide training, warranty, and subscription services for ALL items in Exhibit B.

The work to be performed is the renovation of the audiovisual systems within four conference
rooms at Temecula City Hall. The Contractor shall remove existing audiovisual equipment,
install new equipment and cabling, program control systems, configure and program digital
signal processing systems, test and recalibrate the installed systems, and perform maintenance
and support of the updated systems.

10
04/08/2021



EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT RATES AND SCHEDULE

(ATTACHED WESTERN AV QUOTE)

11
04/08/2021



TURIICAMLE | 19RTE VD M) T Mg 3 % I ey

oy Sy bapiagy g0 At Tkt R ) 05 Py
g YL T N B Amynfla P Y B
|eacsddy uodn ysodaq %0¢
TRauia) Py
SRLON
[se'sez'wes “IVLOL 1D3rodd ]

0 RUSELIEM, Papuaz

%0 %0 %0 %0
0008013 00'0SK'OIS  00'0AK'OLS  O0DGKD)S  00'0RP'DLS
5 1) ¥ AL B T3 §

B 11V
(P04 T X0 EIOIY ICL J0sel Gl DOPIEILY 30K SNOLLYO ALLYNNRLT

5
[y -2 s $ DO'SEH'T $ 0opiYL [3 $ ooyel 3 § 00'Z6p $ 0oweEY $ § oosic § oOZEL $ ooees $ ovoL $ o5ve8 § 0091608 S 3 yauey e,
L1E'68' 12 3 S 00'SB6'T 3 s § ooisL $ 3 onzer 5 ooore’ S £ oosLT £ oouEl s ooen s oooL 4 1e7001 § 0060416 $ L oy expaigons e pEsieng|
B0'LL'DZ s 5 00'ser'T s s £ 008 s s oo'zer $ oooreE s % oosLT % oouc 4 oo'Res s ool ¢ RO'LOB $ 002866 3 3 oty S far A,
BOGLL'Z 3 § 00'sEY'T 3 % § oyl 3 s 0ozer $ oooyEe s % oosie £ 00TEL s 0062 s 070l § 90106 § 00986 3 L wacy eeinluoD sBausl

BUIING JUSUNSIAU] (ENSIA OIpny

n0B eaeyoauai@yie owep yews
Mo

\z0zrezE a1eq

0Zv9p6ILE6 Fuold WOSTRERDHOAIS frewa
08526 ¥ ‘ananway diz ‘Beis Ao 00z} 884092 IO
PAOG TN 0001 P SSIIPDY £296'TvY' 858 aMAoW

Yolleg uoueq PEMaa yuoasBugoq arels sanawEsasday

@ WoIsnay 58;

10-1Z LIN ddtl SMWEN 133f0lg

R3340 AUD AN




City of Temecula
RFP #IT 21-01

Western Represetaive Sieve Hollngaworin
Mobile 856,442.9623
m w Office 750.438.1200
Heritage Conference Room

Email SteveH@wavi cam
Date 342212021

Typical of 1 - Proposal Includes 1

Revislon 8
Quantity Manufacturer Unkt Price
] 1 Samsung QBS55R 65" Commaseial Grade 4K UHD LED Desplay 5 83500 § 855.00
2 1 TBD 8D Exsling Wall Mounl to be Re-Used

Signal Distribution and Switching System

1 1 Creslron DMPS3-4K-150-C 3-Seres® 4K DigilalMedia ™ Presentation System 150 1 263200 § 263200
2 1 Creslron DM-RMC-4KZ-100-C DigitalMedia 8G+® 4K60 4:4 4 HDR Receiver & Room Controller 100 5 47400 § 474.00
3 1 Creslron DM-TX-4K2Z-100-C-1G-B-T DigitalMedia BG+® 4K60 4:4:4 HDR Wall Plate Transrfler. Black 5 527.00 5 527.00
Source lo Include:
Laptop via HDM! input @ Table
Room PC
Blu-ray Player
CATV
Camara System
1 1 AVER COMVBI2. Alin-Ona SoundBar vith Camera. Mesophanes and Speaker 4 110800 § 1.108.00
2 1 Hal Research CUSB3-AP30 30meler 4K USB 3.013.1 Gen.1 Javelin Aclive Oplical Plenum Cable s 24300 $ 243.00
Table Enclosure System
1 1 Crestron FT2.500-MECH.8 FipTop™ FT2 Series Cable Management System, 500 Size. Mechanical. Black L 21600 & 216.00
2 1 Crestron FT2A-CBL-PT-4K-HD Pass-Through Cable far FT2 Series HDMI® lo HDMI 1B Ghbps, 8 il (24 m) 1 69.00 % 69.00
3 1 Crastron FT2A-CHGR-USBA-BASIC FlipTop™ USB Rapid Charging Module 5 106.00 % 106.00
4 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-PT-10 FlipTop™ FT2 Series Cable Managemen\ System Cable Pass-Through Plale Modules, & 4300 % 43,00
aty. 10
5 1 Crastron FT2A-PWR-US-1 AC Power Outlet Madule for FT2 Series Single. US NEMAS Type B, w/2 Under-Table & 7400 § 74.00
Oullels & Cord

] 1 Crestran FT2A-PLT-KEY-10 Keystone Plale Modules for FT2 Seres, Oly. 10 ] 4300 § 4300
7 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-BLANK-10 FlipTop™ FT2 Series Cable Management System Blank Plate Madules, Qly. 10 H 4300 5 4300
1 1 Crastron TSW.TTO-W-5 Tin. Wall Mourt Touch Szreen, White Smooth H 94800 § 948.00
2 1 Hetgear G5108PP-100NAS 8-Porl Gigabtt Elhernet PoE+ Unmanaged Swich 5 14500 5 145.00
1 1 Sany BDP-55700 Blu-ray Dene Player with 4K upscabng 10500 & 105.00
2 1 Barza R9861521US ClickShare CSE-200+ Wireless Preseralion System include Gateway and (2) Butlon 5 191600 & 191600

3 1 s Atlarte TBD In-Cabmet Slide-Ou Rack (Existing}
Cable & Connetlors § 22800
Installation Hardwate & Accessories § 114.00

Equipment Rack Hardware {Lacing Bars, Blanks. Venis, slc.) $ 57.00

Miscellaneous Materlals Sub-Total § 399.00
Integration Labor

Engmeering & Dialing § 729.00

Conlral Programming $ 1.372.00

Project Managemeni § 31500
Staging & Assembly $ -

Inslalation & Tesling & 3340.00

Training, Closing & Commissioning § 492,00
Travel § -
Sub-Contracl § -

G&A S 167.00

Extended Warranty & Malnlenance Agreement Years Price

Estended Service Plan 5 5 499.00

ce Sub-Total §

Hertage Conlerence Room Tolaly

Total Equpment 5 9.987.00
Total Labar 5 6,415.00
Equpmeant and Labor Subtatal 5 16 402.00
Total Shipping $ 311.00
Additional Shipping for Overnight ar Large liems 5 -
Sublolal 1 16,713.00
Sales Tax 8.75% % 901.08
Elactronic Waste Fee 4" - 14" {§4.00) QTy:1 § 4.00
Electronic Waste Fee 15" - 34" ($5.00) Qrv:0 & =
Electronic Waste Fee 35" and Grealer ($5.00) aTy 1 & 600
Electronic Wasts Fee Total 3 10.00
Tofal Servica Agreemert 5 2,495.00
Bond [ regured) 5 =
3 20,118.08



City of Temecula
RFP #IT 21-01

wm" e SEntatfTSI TS Fo et
Moblle 858 4429623
mw Otflce 760.438,1200

Vineyard Conference Room Emall SleveH@wav1.com
Typical of 1 - Proposal Includes 1 Date 3/222021
Revision B
Kem  Quanilty Manufacturer Description
Display System
1 1 Samsung OB&SR 65" Commaescial Grade 4K UHD LED Display 5 89500 § 895.00
2 1 TBD TBD Exdsling Wall Mount 1o be Re-Used
Signal Distribution and Switching 5.
1 1 Crestron DMPS34K-150-C 3-Series® 4K DiglalMedia™ Praserdalion System 150 3] 283200 § 263200
2 1 Crestian DM-RMC-4KZ-100-C DigitalMedia BG+® 4K60 4:4:4 HDR Receiver & Room Canlroller 100 s 47400 & 474,00
3 1 Crestion DM-TX-4KZ-100-C-1G-B-T DigitalMedia 8G+® 4K60 4 4 4 HDR Wall Plale Transmitler, Black s 52700 § 527.00

Source to Include:
Laptop via HOMI Inpuf @ Table
Room PC
Blu-ray Player
CATV

Cailivia Bysien
1 1 AVER COMVB342+ AbIn-One SoundBar with Camera, Mcrophanes and Speaker 5 110800 % 1.108.00

2 1 Hal Research CUSBX-API0 30 meler 4K USB 3.0/3.1 Gen.1 Javeliin Active Optical Plenum Cable 5 24300

e

243,00

Table Enclosure System

1 1 Crestran FT2-500-MECH-B FipTop'™ FTZ Seiies Cable Managemerd System, 500 Sge. Mechanical Black [ 21600 % 216,00
2 1 Creslron FT2A-CBL-PT-4K-HD Pass-Through Cable for FT2 Series, HDMI® 1o HOMI, 18 Gbps, Bt (2.4 m) 5 69.00 % 69.00
3 1 Creslron FT2A-CHGR-USBA-BASIC FlpTop™ USB Rapid Charging Module 1 10600 % 106,00
4 1 Creslron FT2A-PLT-PT-10 FlipTop'™ FT2 Sanes Cable Management Syslem Cable Pass-Through Plate Modules, ] 4300 % 43.00
5 1 Creslron FT2A-PWR-US-1 AC Power Outlet Module for FT2 Series Single. US NEMA 5. Type 8, wi2 Under-Table § 7400 § 74.00
8 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-KEY-10 Keystone Plale Modules for FT2 Series, Qly. 10 L] 4300 % 43,00
? 1 Crastron FT2A-PLT-BLANK-10 FlipTop™ FT2 Series Cable Management System Blank Plale Modules Qly. 10 5 4300 & 43,00

Creslron TSW.TTOW-5 T in. Wall Mourd Touch Screen, W’Mo Sm'nlh 4800 § 948,00
2 1 Netgear GS108PP-100NAS 8-Porl Gigahit Ethernel PoE+ Unmanaged Swich 5 14500 5 145.00

Miscellaneous Compene

1 1 Sony BOP.S5700 Bheray Disc Player wih 4K uascabng 5 10500 § 105.00
2 t Baca R9861521US ClickShare CSE-200+ Wireless Presertalion System include Gateway and (2) Bitton & 191600 § 1.916.00
3 T Mddle Alante YBD In-Cabinel Sfide-Out Rack (Exisling)

Vineyard Conference Room Equipment Sub-Tolal

Cabile & Connattors § 228.00
installation Hardware & Accessones § 114,00
Equipment Rack Hardware {Lacing Bars, Blanks, Venls. atc.) § 57.00

Miscellaneous Materlals

Integration Labor

Engneering & Diafing § 729,00
Gantral Programming $ 1.372.00
Project Managemeni § 21500
Slaging & Assembly § -
Instalalion & Testing § 3,340.00
Training, Closing, & Commissioning § 492,00
Travel § .
Sub-Conltracl $
GAA S 167.00
Integration Labor Sub-Total § 641500
Estended Serace Plan 5 s 498,00

Service Sub-Tolal §

Vineyard Conference Room Tolals

Total Equpmant H 9.987.00
Tolal Labor 5 6,415.00
Equipmert and Labor Subtotal 5 16,402.00
Total Shipping $ 311,00
Additional Shipping for Overnight or Large ltems 5
Subtotal s 16.713.00
Sales Tax B75% § 901.08
Eleclronic Waste Fee 4" - 14" ($4.00) a1 § 4.00
Elecironic Wasle Fee 15" - 34" ($5,00) QTY:0 §
Electranic Wasle Fee 35" and Greater (56,00} Qiy 1 § 6.00
Electromc Waste Fes Tolal 5 1000
Total Service Agreement 1 2,495.00
Bond (ff requred) 5



City of Temecula
RFP #IT 21-01

"mer. Representative Steve Holingsworth
Mobile 858,442.9523

Butterfield Stage Conference Rm Email SteveH@viav1.com
Typical of 1 - Proposal Includes 1 Dale 31222021
Revision B
Item Quantity Manufacturer Description Unit Price ExtPiice
Display System
1 1 Samsung QassR 85" Commercial Grade 4K UHD LED Dwplay 3 BI500 % 895,00
2 t  TBD TBD Existing Wall Mount to be Re-Used
Signal Distributi d Switching System

1 1 Crestron DMPS34K-150-C 3-Senioa® 4K DrgtalMedia™ Presentabon System 150 5 283200 § 253200
2 i Crestron DM-RMC-4KZ-100-C Digtaliedia BG4 4K60 4:4 4 HOR Receiver & Room Conlrofler 100 5 47400 § 47400
3 I Cresiron DM-TX-4KZ-100-C-1G-B-T DigtalMedia BG+® 4K60 4 4:4 HOR Wall Plate Transnitler. Black 5 527.00 & 527,00

Source lo Include:
Laptop via HOMI input @ Table
Room PC
Bluray Player
CATY
Overflon Feed from Countd Chambers

1 1 AVER COMVBIZe AR-In-One SoundBar with Camera, Microphones and Speaker 5 110800 § 1.108.00

2 1 Hall Research CUSB3-AP30 3D meler 4K USB 3.0/3,1 Gen. 1 Javellin Active Oplical Plenum Cable 3 24300 § 24300

Table Enclosure

1 1 Custom Custom HOM| brsert for Evistng Table Box Enclosure [ 1600 § 16.00
1 Crestron TSW-TTONS 7 in. Wall Moumt Touch Seroen, Wllle Smﬂl 300 5 943,00
2 1 Netgear GS103PP-100NAS 3-Port Ggabt Ethemet Pof + Unmanaged Svatch 5 14500 § 145.00
1 Shure ULXD4 Single Digial Wircless Receiver vath PS43J5 Power Supply, ¥ TRZO0 5 7200
Wave Antenna. Rack Mounting Hardware
2 1 Shure ULXD&!O Omni wireless boundary microphone for ULXD and QLXD. 5 39500 § 39500
Includes AA Alkakne Batteriea
3 1 Shure SBI00A Shure Lithium-lon Rechargeable Batlery for PSRA, P10R, QLXD1, 5 7900 T9.00
QLXD2 ULXD1, ULXD2 and URS
4 1 Shure SBC200-US Oual Docking Charger {with power supply) tor SB900. PORA 5 18500 § 18500
5 1 Denan DN-300R MKIIl Solid-Slale SD/USB Audio Recorder 3 26300 $ 28300

T
1 1 Sony BDP-S6700 Blu-ay Diac Player with 4K upscaling 5 D800 § 10600
2 1 Barco RIIFISIUS ClickShare CSE-200+ Wireless Presentation System, include Galeway and (2) Bution H 191600 § 1,916.00
3 1 Madsle Atlartiz TBD In-Cabinel Slide-Out Rack (Existing)

Herfield Stage e Rm Equipmer

Cable & Conneclors & 25400
Installation Hardvare & Accessories § 127.00
Equpment Rack Hasdveare (Lacing Bars, Blanks, Vents elc) § £4.00

als Sub-Total §

Integration Labor

Engineering & Drafing § 72000
Control Programiring $ 1,372.00
Project Management 31500
Staging & Assembly $ -
Installation & Testing § 334000
Training Closing, & Commissianing $ 492,00
Travel & -
Sub-Conlract § -
GAA S
[

integration Labor Sub-Total

E stended Warranty & Maintenance Agieement Yoarn Price

Extended Service Plan 5 599.00

Seivice Sub-Tolal §

Total Equipmant s 11.102.00
Total Labot 5 643500
Equipment and Labar Sublatal 5 17,544.00
Total Shipping 5 34600
Addtional Shipping for Ovemight or Large Items 3
Sublotal 5 17.830.00
Sales Tax 875% § 1,002.31
Electronic Waste Fee 4" - 14" (54.00) arvi 5 400
Electronic Wasta Fee 157 - 34 (5,00 arvo &
Electranic Wasle Fee 35" and Greater ($6.00) aty 1 s 500
Electrons Wante Fee Total 1 1040
Total Service Agreement H 2,995.00
Band (if required) s



City of Temecula
~ = RFP #IT 21-01
estem presentative Steve Hollngsvarth

w - Mobile 8584429623
A'dm'i“al OHice 760.438.1200

Vail Ranch Email SteveH@wav1.com
Typical of 1 - Proposal Includes 1 Date 3/22/2021
Revision B
Itam Quantity Manufacturer Description Unit Price
Display System
1 1 Samsung QB&sR 65" Commercial Grade 4K UHD LED Dusplay s 89500 & 895.00
2 1 Chiel MTM1U Medium Fusion Micro-Adjustable Tilt Wall Mount 5 12400 § 124.00
3 1 Chief FHB5147 Universal Flat Panel Mount Hardware Kit 5 900 5 9.00

Signal Distribution and Switching System

1 1 Crestron DMP53-4K-150-C 3.5 B 4K D ™ Pre System 150 5 263200 S 2,632,00
2 1 Creslron DM-RMC-4KZ-100-C DigitalMedia 8G+® 4K60 4 4 4 HDR Receiver & Room Controller 100 5 47400 & 474.00
3 1 Creslron DM-TX-4KZ-100-C-1G-B-T DigitaiMedia 8G+® 4K60 4 4 4 HDR Wall Plale Transmitter Black 5 52700 § 527.00
Source to Include:
Laptop via HDM! input @ Table
Room PC
Blu-ray Player
CATV
1 1 AVER COMVBa42+ All-In-One SoundBar with Camera Microphones and Speaker 5 1.108.00 S 1.108.00
2 1 Hall Research CUSB3-AP30 30 meter 4K USB 3.0/3.1 Gen.1 Javellin Active Optical Plenum Cable s 24300 § 243,00

1 1 Crestron FT2-500-MECH-B FlpTop™ FT2 Series Cable Management System, 500 Sze Mechanical, Black 5 21600 3 216.00

2 1 Crestron FT2A-CBL-PT-4K-HD Pass-Through Cable for FT2 Series. HDMI® to HDIMI, 18 Gbps 8 R (2.4 m) 5 6900 5 69.00

3 1 Crestron FT2A-CHGR-USBA-BASIC FlipTop™ USB Rapid Charging Module 5 10600 35 106.00

4 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-PT-10 FlipTop™ FT2 Serigs Cable Management System Cable Pass-Through Plate Modules, § 4300 & 43.00
Qty. 10

3 1 Crestron FT2A-PWR-US-1 AC Power Outlet Module for FT2 Series, Single US NEMA 5, Type B, w/2 Under-Table 5 7400 3 74.00
Outlets & Cord

8 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-KEY-10 Keystone Plate Modules for FT2 Series. Qty. 10 5 4300 & 43.00

i 1 Crestron FT2A-PLT-BLANK-10 FlipTop™ FT2 Series Cable Management System Blank Plate Modules, Qty. 10 5 4300 % 43,00

Control System
1 1 Crestron TSW-7TT-W-5 7 . Wall Mount Touch Screen, White Smooth 5 94800 S 948,00
2 1 Netgear GS108PP-1D0NAS 8-Port Gigabit Ethernet PoE+ Unmanaged Switch 5 14500 5 145.00

Miscellaneous Components

BDP-35700 Blu-ray Disc Player vith 48 upscaling 106.00 106.00
2 1 Barcu R9861521US ClickShare CSE-200+ Wireless Presentation System, include Gateway and (2) Button 8 1,916.00 5 1.916.00
3 1 Middle Atlantic SRSR-2-12 SRSR Series Shide Oul, Rotating In-Cabinet Rack System, 12RU - 43500 § 435.00
4 1 Middle Atlantic/Sanus CAPCO1-B1 Rack Mounted Power Conditioner, 11 Qullets. Dual Pull-Out LED Lights 5 26400 3 264.00

Vall Ranch Equipment Sub-Total:

Miscellaneous Matetlals

Cable & Connectors § 248,00
Hardware & $ 124.00
Equipment Rack Hardware (Lacing Bars, Blanks, Vents etc.) $§ 124.00

Miscellanecus Materials Sub-Total §

Integration Labor

Engineering & Drafling
Control Pragramming

$ 729.00
$ 1372.00
Project Management § 315.00
Staging & Assembly $ -
Installation 8 Testing & 4.322.00
Training, Closing, & Commissioning $ 482.00
Travel §
Sub-Contract §
G&A § 184.00

Integration Labor Sub-Total § T.414.00
Extended Warranty & Maintenance Agreement Yeats Price

Extended Service Plan 5 499.00

Setvice Sub-Total §

Vail Ranch Totals

Total Equipment 5 10.916.00
Total Labor 5 7.414.00
Equipment and Labor Subtotal 5 18,330.00
Tatal Shipping 5 340.00
Addilional Shipping for Overnight or Large ltems -
Subtatal 5 18 670.00
Sales Tax 8.75% & 984.90
Electronic Waste Fee 4" - 14" ($4.00) QTY: 1 § 4.00
Eleclronic Waste Fee 15" - 34" ($5.00) QTY 0 § -
Eleclronic Waste Fee 35" and Grealer ($6.00) QTY:1 § 6.00
Electronic Wasle Fee Tolal 5 10.00
Total Service Agreement -1 2,495.00
Bond (f required) 5 -

"




EXHIBIT C
EXTENDED WARRANTY

e

Proposed Terms

30% Deposit Upon Approval, Net 30 on Balance

Warranty Statement

The AV Systems are warranted against all defects of materials and workmanship, as a system, as
well as individual components, for period of (5) Five Years after date of acceptance, or first used
(whichever comes first). If individual manufacturers, warranty their equipment for a longer
period, the manufacturer’s warranty will apply.

Western Audio Visual specializes in the design, sale. installation, and maintenance of
multimedia display systems. Western Audio Visual and its Team have been providing turnkey
audiovisual system solutions to the corporate, industrial, government and educational
marketplace for 20 years. Western Audio Visual is authorized to provide and install all
components specified in this RFP.

Duns #: 557439069

California Contractors License: 871609 exp. 1/31/22
Classification: C-7

DIR #1000008082

Thank you for your time and consideration and please feel free to call me if you have any
questions or need further information at (760) 438-1200.
Sincerely,

Steve M. Hollingsworth
Western Audio Visual

12
04/08/2021



